$28 million in 2003 (FAO, 2005) and this trend has continue till date (PAN, 2007; Oyekunle 40 

et al., 2011). For instance, a total of one hundred and forty-seven thousand, four hundred and 41 

forty-six (147, 446) tonnes of pesticides comprising five hundred and eighty-four (584) 42 

tonnes of toxic pesticides were imported into Nigeria for crops production in 2018 (FAO 43 

Statistics, 2020). In 2019, Nigeria import $306 million worth of pesticides while in 2020, 44 

Nigeria import $321 million worth of pesticides resulting in 4.87% import growth 45